
Descendants of Daniel Lane in Kentucky

by

Carolyn Bost Crabtree

Created 2 February 2018



Descendants of Daniel Lane

Generation 1

1. DANIEL1 LANE . 

Daniel Lane had the following child:

2. i. MATTHEW2 LANE.  He married NANCY COOLEY. She was born on 07 Aug 1797 in 
Casey County, Kentucky1. She died in 18761. 

Generation 2

2. MATTHEW2 LANE (Daniel1).  He married NANCY COOLEY. She was born on 07 Aug 1797 in Casey 
County, Kentucky1. She died in 18761. 
 

Notes for Matthew Lane:
Moved to Iowa for a time and then returned to Kentucky.  After one of their daughters was married, 
Matthew moved back to Kentucky, but his wife stayed in Iowa with her daughter. [Forkland 
Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 1793-1996, 
Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, p.126]

Matthew Lane and Nancy Cooley had the following children:

i. REUBIN3 LANE was born in 1815 in Casey County, Kentucky2.

ii. JOHN M. LANE was born in 18182.

3. iii. ABRAHAM LANE was born in Sep 1822 in Casey County, Kentucky3-4. He died on 14 
Jan 1889 in Kentucky4. He married SARAH J. PORTER. She was born on 06 Aug 
1822 in Casey County, Kentucky3-4. She died on 29 Mar 1891 in Kentucky4. 

4. iv. WILLIAM M. LANE was born about 1825 in Casey County, Kentucky5. He died on 24 
Feb 1865 in Florence, South Carolina (P.O.W. camp6). He married Ellen A. Taylor, 
daughter of George "Jap" Taylor and Jane Ann Porter, on 25 Dec 1855 in Casey 
County, Kentucky7. She was born about 1831 in Casey County, Kentucky5. She 
died in 18626. 

v. SARAH JANE LANE was born in 18262. She died in 18902.

5. vi. JAMES M. LANE was born on 27 Jan 1829 in Casey County, Kentucky8. He died on 
28 Nov 1888 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky8. He married MELINDA E. 

WEATHERFORD. She was born on 26 Aug 1834 in Lincoln County, Kentucky8-9. She 
died on 05 Mar 1924 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky (cause of death: 
senile weakness of heart muscle8-9). 

vii. DANIEL LANE was born in 18302. He died in 18992.

viii. JOHN H. LANE was born in 18352.

ix. LUCINDA ELLEN LANE was born in 18372. She died in 19062.

x. BENJAMIN BERRY LANE was born in 18392. He died in 19112.

Generation 3

3. ABRAHAM3 LANE (Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in Sep 1822 in Casey County, Kentucky3-4. He died 
on 14 Jan 1889 in Kentucky4. He married SARAH J. PORTER. She was born on 06 Aug 1822 in 
Casey County, Kentucky3-4. She died on 29 Mar 1891 in Kentucky4. 
 

More About Abraham Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

Burial: Jan 1889 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery II4

 

Notes for Abraham Lane:
In the 1870 Casey County, Kentucky Census three of the children of  William and Ellen Taylor 
Lane are living with Abram and Sarah: Nancy J, agee 15, Joshua B, age 11 and George, age 9.  

1



Generation 3 (con't)
Lane are living with Abram and Sarah: Nancy J, agee 15, Joshua B, age 11 and George, age 9.  
[1870 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#232-230, enumerated 19 August 1870, Powers Store 
P.O., p.265A.]

More About Sarah J. Porter:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

Burial: Mar 1891 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery II4

Abraham Lane and Sarah J. Porter had the following children:

i. NANCY MARGARET4 LANE was born about 1847 in Casey County, Kentucky3.
 

More About Nancy Margaret Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

ii. GEORGE LANE was born about 1848 in Casey County, Kentucky3.
 

More About George Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

iii. SARAH JANE LANE was born on 02 Oct 1849 in Casey County, Kentucky3, 12. She 
died on 24 Jul 1923 in Little South, Casey County, Kentucky (cause of death: 
apoplexy12). She married ? WEATHERFORD. 
 

More About Sarah Jane Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

Burial: 25 Jul 1923 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Burying Ground12

 

Notes for Sarah Jane Lane:
The informant on the Death Certificate was Joel Weatherford, Gravel Switch, 
Kentucky. [Death Certificate, Kentucky #17769, Little South, Casey County, 
Kentucky; Sarah Jane Weatherford.]

iv. JAMES LANE was born about 1851 in Casey County, Kentucky3.
 

More About James Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

v. WILLIAM LANE was born about 1854 in Casey County, Kentucky3.
 

More About William Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

vi. ABRAHAM H. LANE was born on 23 Jan 1855 in Casey County, Kentucky3-4. He died 
on 12 Jan 19154.
 

More About Abraham H. Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

Burial: 1915 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery II4

2



i. MARY ALICE4 LANE was born in 1859. She died on 30 Mar 1935 in Little South Fork, 

Generation 3 (con't)

vii. SANDRA E. LANE was born about 1859 in Casey County, Kentucky3.
 

More About Sandra E. Lane:
Census: 28 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 53

viii. FRANKLIN LANE was born about 1861 in Kentucky10.
 

More About Franklin Lane:
Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store 
P.O.10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 711

4. WILLIAM M.3 LANE (Matthew2, Daniel1) was born about 1825 in Casey County, Kentucky5. He died 
on 24 Feb 1865 in Florence, South Carolina (P.O.W. camp6). He married Ellen A. Taylor, daughter 
of George "Jap" Taylor and Jane Ann Porter, on 25 Dec 1855 in Casey County, Kentucky7. She 
was born about 1831 in Casey County, Kentucky5. She died in 18626. 
 

More About William M. Lane:
Census: 25 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 45

More About Ellen A. Taylor:
Census: 25 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 45

William M. Lane and Ellen A. Taylor had the following children:

i. NANCY J.4 LANE was born about 1855 in Kentucky5.
 

More About Nancy J. Lane:
Census: 25 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 45

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store P.O.; 
living with uncle Abram Lane and his wife Sarah10

ii. JOSHUA F. B. LANE was born about Jan 1860 in Kentucky5.
 

More About Joshua F. B. Lane:
Census: 25 Jun 1860 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 45

Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store P.O.; 
living with uncle Abram Lane and his wife Sarah10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 7; living with 
uncle Abram & Sarah Lane

6. iii. GEORGE M. LANE was born in Feb 1862 in Kentucky13-14. He married Lucinda Logan 
Weatherford, daughter of Joel Weatherford and Mary Johnson, about 188714. She 
was born on 04 Oct 1866 in Casey County, Kentucky14-15. She died on 12 Nov 1935 
in Washington County, Kentucky15. 

5. JAMES M.3 LANE (Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 27 Jan 1829 in Casey County, Kentucky8. He 
died on 28 Nov 1888 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky8. He married MELINDA E. 

WEATHERFORD. She was born on 26 Aug 1834 in Lincoln County, Kentucky8-9. She died on 05 Mar 
1924 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky (cause of death: senile weakness of heart 
muscle8-9). 
 

More About James M. Lane:
Burial: Nov 1888 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery III8

More About Melinda E. Weatherford:
Census: 19 Sep 1850 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 2; occupation: "spins"20

Burial: 05 Mar 1924 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery III; grave unmarked8-9, 17

 

Notes for Melinda E. Weatherford:
Informant on Death Certificate was J. R. Lane, Gravel Switch, Kentucky. [Death Certificate, 
Kentucky #5588, Casey County, Kentucky; Malinda Lane.]

James M. Lane and Melinda E. Weatherford had the following children:

3



More About Lucinda Logan Weatherford:
Census: 24 Jun 1900 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky14

Census: 22 Apr 1910 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky22

Burial: Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery15

Generation 3 (con't)
i. MARY ALICE4 LANE was born in 1859. She died on 30 Mar 1935 in Little South Fork, 

Casey County, Kentucky. She married (1) JOHN TURNER HOLLON. She married (2) 
GEORGE W. HOLLON. He was born on 26 Sep 1849 in Kentucky16. He died on 17 
Dec 1927 in Casey County, Kentucky16. 
 

More About George W. Hollon:
Burial: 18 Dec 1927 in Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery (sits in Boyle, 
Casey and Marion Counties)
 
Notes for George W. Hollon:
Informant on the Death Certificate for George W. Hollon was H. S. Hollon, Gravel 
Switch, Kentucky.

ii. PALINA LANE was born in 186017. She died in 193217. She married DAN MINOR. 

7. iii. JESSIE RUSSAW LANE was born in 186118. He died in 1933 in Casey County, 
Kentucky18. He married MARY ELLEN WHITLOCK. She was born in 186118. She died 
in 193018. 

iv. JOHN L. LANE was born on 17 Mar 18688, 17. He died on 05 May 19388. He married 
REBECCA SINKHORN. She was born in 18758. She died on 09 Aug 19358. 
 

More About John L. Lane:
Burial: May 1938 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery III; grave unmarked8

 

More About Rebecca Sinkhorn:
Burial: Aug 1935 ; Lane Cemetery III; grave unmarked8

v. ALVA W. LANE was born in 1881 in Casey County, Kentucky. He died on 29 Jul 1926 
in Casey County, Kentucky8.
 

More About Alva W. Lane:
Burial: Jul 1926 in Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery III8

vi. JULIE "JUDY" LANE.  She married JOHN HARVEY MINOR. He was born on 08 May 
187219. 

vii. JOEL LANE.  He married (1) IDA COOLEY. He married (2) DILLIE JONES. 

8. viii. JAMES LANE.  He married MONNIE SOUTHERLAND. 

ix. NANCY ELIZABETH "LIZZIE" LANE.  She married JOHN WILEY SHEPPERSON. 

x. MALINDA "ELLA" LANE.  She married JAMES WHITLOCK. 

Generation 4

6. GEORGE M.4 LANE (William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in Feb 1862 in Kentucky13-14. He 
married Lucinda Logan Weatherford, daughter of Joel Weatherford and Mary Johnson, about 
188714. She was born on 04 Oct 1866 in Casey County, Kentucky14-15. She died on 12 Nov 1935 in 
Washington County, Kentucky15. 
 

More About George M. Lane:
Census: 19 Aug 1870 in Rolling Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; Powers Store P.O.; living with 
uncle Abram Lane and his wife Sarah10

Census: Bet. 05-07 Jun 1880 in Casey County, Kentucky; District 7; living with uncle Abram & 
Sarah Lane11

Migration: Abt. 1889 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; from Freyer's Creek, near 
Hustonville, Kentucky21

Census: 24 Jun 1900 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky14

Census: 22 Apr 1910 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky22

4



Generation 4 (con't)
Burial: Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery15

Cause Of Death: Washington County, Kentucky; chronic arthritis; heart and kidney disease15

 

Notes for Lucinda Logan Weatherford:
On the 1900 Casey County, Kentucky Census Lucinda gives both of her parents' birth places as 
Kentucky.  On the 1910 Census Lucinda states she has given birth to three children, all still living 
in 1910.

The informant on the Death Certificate was Mars. Garnett Arnold, Texas, Kentucky.

George M. Lane and Lucinda Logan Weatherford had the following children:

9. i. ROBERT LUCIEN5 LANE SR. was born on 05 May 1888 in Kentucky14, 21. He died on 
19 Nov 195421. He married ALETHA PINE HOLLON. She died on 11 Apr 196221. 

10. ii. SADIE E. LANE was born in Oct 1893 in Kentucky14. She married GARNETT ARNOLD. 

11. iii. VIRGINIA M. "VIRGIE" LANE was born in Sep 1898 in Kentucky14. She married GILBERT 

COCANOUGHER. 

7. JESSIE RUSSAW4 LANE (James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in 186118. He died in 1933 in 
Casey County, Kentucky18. He married MARY ELLEN WHITLOCK. She was born in 186118. She died 
in 193018. 
 

More About Jessie Russaw Lane:
Burial: 1933 in Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery18

Person ID: 13457

More About Mary Ellen Whitlock:
Burial: 1930 in Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery18

Person ID: 13458

Jessie Russaw Lane and Mary Ellen Whitlock had the following children:

i. ADA MATILDA5 LANE was born on 26 May 1888 in Casey County, Kentucky23. She 
died on 11 Dec 1953 in Danville, Boyle County, Kentucky (Ephraim McDowell 
Hospital; cause of death: pericarditis23). She married LEE ROGERS. He was born on 
20 Jul 1870 in Casey County, Kentucky24-25. He died on 03 Feb 1942 in Casey 
County, Kentucky24. 
 

More About Ada Matilda Lane:
Residence: Dec 1953 in Gravel Switch, Marion County, Kentucky; Rt. 123

Burial: 13 Dec 1953 in Perryville, Boyle County, Kentucky; Hillcrest, Perryville 
Cemetery23

 

Notes for Ada Matilda Lane:
The informant on the Death Certificate for Ada Matilda Rogers was Mrs. Horace 
Johnson. [Death Certificate, Kentucky #53 24202, Boyle County, Ada Matilda 
Rogers.]
 
More About Lee Rogers:
Burial: 05 Feb 1942 in Perryville, Boyle County, Kentucky; Hillcrest, Perryville 
Cemetery25

 
Notes for Lee Rogers:
The informant on the Death Certificate for Lee Rogers was Mrs. Lee Rogers, Gravel 
Switch, Kentucky. [Death Certificate, Kentucky #2915, Casey County, Lee Rogers.]

12. ii. CLAUDE LANE was born on 05 May 189026. He married Sarah Margaret Gorley on 
12 Feb 191326. She was born in May 189126. 

13. iii. VANNIE BURL LANE was born on 10 Dec 1892 in Little South Fork, Casey County, 
Kentucky27. He died on 02 Jul 1954 in Casey County, Kentucky (at home27). He 
married Lora Mae Preston, daughter of Gratton Hanley Preston and Ellen Mariah 
Ellis, on 02 Jul 191627. She was born on 10 Sep 1898 in Boyle County, 

5



11. VIRGINIA M. "VIRGIE"5 LANE (George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in Sep 1898 in 

Generation 4 (con't)
Ellis, on 02 Jul 191627. She was born on 10 Sep 1898 in Boyle County, 
Kentucky27-28. 

14. iv. ELLA LANE was born on 17 May 189526. She died on 03 May 1956 in Boyle County, 
Kentucky26. She married Clarence Brown Briscoe, son of Samuel Hocker Briscoe 
and Margaret Susan Bailey, in 193226. He was born on 08 Jan 189426. He died on 
29 Aug 1983 in Boyle County, Kentucky26. 

15. v. MYRTLE LANE.  She married Robert Ezra Purdom, son of Alonza Bruce Purdom and 
Nancy Margaret Conder, about 191129. He was born on 17 Dec 187929. He died on 
14 Feb 195529. 

vi. LOVEY LANE.  She married ? JOHNSON. 

vii. JESSIE LANE.  She married ? NOE. 

viii. THOMAS LANE. 

8. JAMES4 LANE (James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1).  He married MONNIE SOUTHERLAND. 

James Lane and Monnie Southerland had the following child:

i. GEORGE CLEAVER5 LANE. 
 

More About George Cleaver Lane:
Burial: Casey County, Kentucky; Lane Cemetery III8

Generation 5

9. ROBERT LUCIEN5 LANE SR. (George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 05 May 1888 
in Kentucky14, 21. He died on 19 Nov 195421. He married ALETHA PINE HOLLON. She died on 11 Apr 
196221. 
 

More About Robert Lucien Lane Sr.:
Census: 24 Jun 1900 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky14

Census: 22 Apr 1910 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky22

Robert Lucien Lane Sr. and Aletha Pine Hollon had the following children:

16. i. ROBERT LUCIEN6 LANE JR. was born on 28 Apr 191321. He died on 06 Nov 197221. 
He married Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn, daughter of David Martin Penn and Nina Sue 
Kirkland, on 31 Dec 194021. She was born on 16 Sep 191521. She died on 04 Dec 
200130. 

ii. PAUL LANE. 
 

Notes for Paul Lane:
Paul died at the age of eighteen months.  When he was learning to walk he was in 
the family store and turned kerosene over into his face.  His lungs filled with 
kerosence and he died before the doctor could arrive.  [Forkland Community Center 
Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 1793-1996, Volumes 1 
& 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, p.129-130]

10. SADIE E.5 LANE (George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in Oct 1893 in Kentucky14. 
She married GARNETT ARNOLD. 
 

More About Sadie E. Lane:
Census: 24 Jun 1900 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky14

Census: 22 Apr 1910 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky22

Residence: 193515

Garnett Arnold and Sadie E. Lane had the following children:

i. J. C.6 ARNOLD. 

ii. LUCILLE ARNOLD. 

6



Generation 5 (con't)
11. VIRGINIA M. "VIRGIE"5 LANE (George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born in Sep 1898 in 

Kentucky14. She married GILBERT COCANOUGHER. 
 

More About Virginia M. "Virgie" Lane:
Census: 24 Jun 1900 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky14

Census: 22 Apr 1910 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky22

Gilbert Cocanougher and Virginia M. "Virgie" Lane had the following child:

i. FRANCES6 COCANOUGHER. 

12. CLAUDE5 LANE (Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 05 May 189026. He 
married Sarah Margaret Gorley on 12 Feb 191326. She was born in May 189126. 
 

Notes for Claude Lane:
Claude worked in timber.  He bought and sold logs, taking them to Louisville.  He also peeled 
tanbark and ran a stave mill. He helped his father-in-law as a blacksmith and farmed.  He and his 
wife owned farms on Mill creek, Medlock and Birch and Charlie Curtis farms. [Forkland Community 
Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 
(Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, pp.127.]

Claude Lane and Sarah Margaret Gorley had the following children:

i. LARUE6 LANE.  He married BEATRICE JOHNSON. 

ii. LAVICIA LANE.  She married SAM DAUGHTERTY. 

iii. WILLIAM LANE.  He married AGNES POLLARD. 

17. iv. MARGARET LUCILLE LANE.  She married PASCHAL BERNARD LEBER JR.. He was born 
on 02 Jul 192631. 

13. VANNIE BURL5 LANE (Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 10 Dec 1892 in 
Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky27. He died on 02 Jul 1954 in Casey County, Kentucky 
(at home27). He married Lora Mae Preston, daughter of Gratton Hanley Preston and Ellen Mariah 
Ellis, on 02 Jul 191627. She was born on 10 Sep 1898 in Boyle County, Kentucky27-28. 
 

More About Vannie Burl Lane:
Residence: Abt. 1920 in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky; occupation: worked in a factory27

Residence: Bet. Jan 1934-1946 in Bradfordsville, Marion County, Kentucky27

Residence: 1946 in Little South Fork, Casey County, Kentucky; moved to a farm where Lora 
operated a store while Burl farmed27

Burial: Bradfordsville, Marion County, Kentucky; Old Liberty Cemetery27

Occupation: farmer, merchant27

Person ID: 13456
Religion: member of Piedmont Church of Christ27

More About Lora Mae Preston:
Occupation: Aft. 1954 ; Worked at the Forkland School as a lunchroom worker27

Religion: Member of Sycamore Church of Christ, Forkland area, Kentucky27

Person ID: 13459

Vannie Burl Lane and Lora Mae Preston had the following children:

18. i. MITCHELL LEE6 LANE was born on 18 Apr 1917. He died on 10 Nov 197627. He 
married Ruth Marie Shreves on 04 Nov 1937 in Jeffersonville, Clark County, 
Indiana. She was born on 22 Mar 1920 in Taylor County, Kentucky. 

ii. MILDRED LOUISE LANE was born on 29 Dec 1918.
 

More About Mildred Louise Lane:
Person ID: 13463

iii. EDNA MAE LANE was born on 16 Dec 1921.
 

More About Edna Mae Lane:
Person ID: 13464

7



Generation 5 (con't)

iv. BETTY ANN LANE was born on 22 Apr 1928.
 

More About Betty Ann Lane:
Person ID: 13465

19. v. DORIS ELLEN LANE was born on 24 Feb 193129. She married Carroll Romayne 
Purdom, son of Oatley Bruce Purdom and Mattie Vinson Johnson, in 195029. He 
was born on 02 Apr 1931 in Casey County, Kentucky29. 

14. ELLA5 LANE (Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 17 May 189526. She 
died on 03 May 1956 in Boyle County, Kentucky26. She married Clarence Brown Briscoe, son of 
Samuel Hocker Briscoe and Margaret Susan Bailey, in 193226. He was born on 08 Jan 189426. He 
died on 29 Aug 1983 in Boyle County, Kentucky26. 
 

More About Ella Lane:
Residence: Bet. 1932-1956 in Parksville, Boyle County, Kentucky26

More About Clarence Brown Briscoe:
Residence: Bet. 1932-1983 in Parksville, Boyle County, Kentucky26

Clarence Brown Briscoe and Ella Lane had the following children:

i. MARVIN6 BRISCOE. 
 

More About Marvin Briscoe:
Residence: California26

ii. MITCHELL BRISCOE. 
 

More About Mitchell Briscoe:
Residence: California26

15. MYRTLE5 LANE (Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1).  She married Robert Ezra 
Purdom, son of Alonza Bruce Purdom and Nancy Margaret Conder, about 191129. He was born on 
17 Dec 187929. He died on 14 Feb 195529. 
 

More About Myrtle Lane:
Person ID: 13447

More About Robert Ezra Purdom:
Person ID: 13345
 

Notes for Robert Ezra Purdom:
After the death of Tot Purdom, Ezra and Oatrley lived with Nancy Purdom, Ezra's mother, for about 
10 years. 

Robert Ezra Purdom and Myrtle Lane had the following children:

20. i. MARGARET6 PURDOM was born on 01 Jun 191332. She died on 13 Apr 193532. She 
married ISAAC BAILEY ELLIS. He was born on 01 Dec 1910 in Boyle County, 
Kentucky18, 33. He died on 10 Mar 1984 in Boyle County, Kentucky18, 32. 

ii. LESTER PURDOM. 
 

More About Lester Purdom:
Person ID: 13448

iii. HENRY MORRISON PURDOM. 
 

More About Henry Morrison Purdom:
Person ID: 13449
Occupation: Preacher29

iv. LEWELL PURDOM. 
 

More About Lewell Purdom:
Person ID: 13451

8



Generation 6

16. ROBERT LUCIEN6 LANE JR. (Robert Lucien5  Sr., George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was 
born on 28 Apr 191321. He died on 06 Nov 197221. He married Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn, daughter 
of David Martin Penn and Nina Sue Kirkland, on 31 Dec 194021. She was born on 16 Sep 191521. 
She died on 04 Dec 200130. 

More About Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn:
Census: 02 Jan 1920 in Casey County, Kentucky; Little South Fork34

Robert Lucien Lane Jr. and Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn had the following child:

21. i. DORIS JEANNE7 LANE was born on 06 Aug 194430. She married DAVID RICHARD 

OSBORN. He was born on 04 Jan 194330. 

17. MARGARET LUCILLE6 LANE (Claude5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1).  She married 
PASCHAL BERNARD LEBER JR.. He was born on 02 Jul 192631. 

Paschal Bernard Leber Jr. and Margaret Lucille Lane had the following children:

22. i. JERRY7 LEBER was born on 14 Jun 194631. He married Linda Woford, daughter of 
Henry Woford and Martha ?, on 29 Jun 196831. 

ii. LYNDA LEBER.  She married Joe Burkett on 31 Mar 197331. 

iii. SANDY LEBER.  She married MARK WILLIAM HOGUE. 

18. MITCHELL LEE6 LANE (Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 
18 Apr 1917. He died on 10 Nov 197627. He married Ruth Marie Shreves on 04 Nov 1937 in 
Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana. She was born on 22 Mar 1920 in Taylor County, Kentucky. 
 

More About Mitchell Lee Lane:
Occupation: Farmer, carpenter and merchant; retired from Jim Walter Homes as regional manager 
over seven states27

Person ID: 13462
Religion: Elder in Danville Church of Christ27

Burial: Old Liberty Cemetery, Bradfordsville, Kentucky27

Cause Of Death: Heart attack27

Education: Attended Black Lick School and finished eighth grade.27

More About Ruth Marie Shreves:
Person ID: 13466

Mitchell Lee Lane and Ruth Marie Shreves had the following children:

23. i. DONALD LEE7 LANE was born on 19 Aug 193827. He married Mary Gertrude Abel on 
24 Dec 1957 in Lebanon, Marion County, Kentucky. She was born on 06 Nov 1940. 

ii. DEBORAH MARIE LANE was born on 27 Feb 195827. She died on 01 Mar 195827.
 

More About Deborah Marie Lane:
Person ID: 13468
Burial: Old Liberty Cemetery, Bradfordsville, Kentucky27

19. DORIS ELLEN6 LANE (Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 24 
Feb 193129. She married Carroll Romayne Purdom, son of Oatley Bruce Purdom and Mattie 
Vinson Johnson, in 195029. He was born on 02 Apr 1931 in Casey County, Kentucky29. 
 

More About Doris Ellen Lane:
Person ID: 13441

More About Carroll Romayne Purdom:
Person ID: 13440

Carroll Romayne Purdom and Doris Ellen Lane had the following child:

24. i. DIANNA MARIE7 PURDOM was born in 195529. She married Steve Hamblin in 197529. 

20. MARGARET6 PURDOM (Myrtle5 Lane, Jessie Russaw4 Lane, James M.3 Lane, Matthew2 Lane, 
Daniel1 Lane) was born on 01 Jun 191332. She died on 13 Apr 193532. She married ISAAC BAILEY 

ELLIS. He was born on 01 Dec 1910 in Boyle County, Kentucky18, 33. He died on 10 Mar 1984 in 

9



Generation 6 (con't)
ELLIS. He was born on 01 Dec 1910 in Boyle County, Kentucky18, 33. He died on 10 Mar 1984 in 
Boyle County, Kentucky18, 32. 
 

More About Margaret Purdom:
Burial: Apr 1935 in Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery32

Person ID: 14051

More About Isaac Bailey Ellis:
Burial: Mar 1984 in Casey County, Kentucky; Elder Cemetery18, 32

Person ID: 12968

Isaac Bailey Ellis and Margaret Purdom had the following child:

25. i. ROBERT JOSEPH "BOBBY JOE"7 ELLIS was born on 19 Jun 193432. He married ONEIDA 

LOIS KING. 

Generation 7

21. DORIS JEANNE7 LANE (Robert Lucien6  Jr., Robert Lucien5  Sr., George M.4, William M.3, Matthew2, 
Daniel1) was born on 06 Aug 194430. She married DAVID RICHARD OSBORN. He was born on 04 Jan 
194330. 

David Richard Osborn and Doris Jeanne Lane had the following children:

i. DAVA JENEAN8 OSBORN was born on 27 Dec 196530. She died on 21 Jun 200030. 
She married KEVIN DUKE JONES. 

26. ii. DAWN OSBORN was born on 27 Dec 196530. She married JOSEPH GRAAS. 

22. JERRY7 LEBER (Margaret Lucille6 Lane, Claude5 Lane, Jessie Russaw4 Lane, James M.3 Lane, 
Matthew2 Lane, Daniel1 Lane) was born on 14 Jun 194631. He married Linda Woford, daughter of 
Henry Woford and Martha ?, on 29 Jun 196831. 
 

More About Jerry Leber:
Occupation: teacher; principal at Junction City31

Jerry Leber and Linda Woford had the following children:

i. JEREMY LANDON8 LEBER was born on 19 Jan 1972 in Lexington, Fayette County, 
Kentucky31.

ii. JENNY "ARIN" LEBER was born on 10 Dec 197431.

iii. JILLIAN ASHLEY LEBER was born on 26 Apr 197731.

23. DONALD LEE7 LANE (Mitchell Lee6, Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, Daniel1) 
was born on 19 Aug 193827. He married Mary Gertrude Abel on 24 Dec 1957 in Lebanon, Marion 
County, Kentucky. She was born on 06 Nov 1940. 
 

More About Donald Lee Lane:
Person ID: 13467

More About Mary Gertrude Abel:
Person ID: 13469

Donald Lee Lane and Mary Gertrude Abel had the following children:

27. i. DONITA8 LANE was born on 05 Oct 195827. She married (1) GLEN NEWLIN. She 
married (2) VICK YOUNG in 198227. 

28. ii. MITCHELL LEE LANE III was born on 29 Sep 196027. He married TAMMY ?. 

29. iii. JOY LANE was born on 29 Nov 196527. She married DUANE COX. 

24. DIANNA MARIE7 PURDOM (Doris Ellen6 Lane, Vannie Burl5 Lane, Jessie Russaw4 Lane, James M.3 
Lane, Matthew2 Lane, Daniel1 Lane) was born in 195529. She married Steve Hamblin in 197529. 
 

More About Dianna Marie Purdom:
Person ID: 13442

More About Steve Hamblin:
Person ID: 13443

10



Generation 7 (con't)

Steve Hamblin and Dianna Marie Purdom had the following child:

i. JAMIE MARIE8 HAMBLIN was born on 30 Jan 197929.
 

More About Jamie Marie Hamblin:
Person ID: 13444

25. ROBERT JOSEPH "BOBBY JOE"7 ELLIS (Margaret6 Purdom, Myrtle5 Lane, Jessie Russaw4 Lane, 
James M.3 Lane, Matthew2 Lane, Daniel1 Lane) was born on 19 Jun 193432. He married ONEIDA 

LOIS KING. 
 

More About Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe" Ellis:
Person ID: 14053

More About Oneida Lois King:
Person ID: 14054

Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe" Ellis and Oneida Lois King had the following children:

i. JOLENE8 ELLIS.  She married DEAN HOLMAN. 
 

More About Jolene Ellis:
Person ID: 14071
 

More About Dean Holman:
Person ID: 14072

ii. ROBIN ELLIS.  She married (1) BILLY GOODE. She married (2) DAVID COOMER. She 
married (3) ? LEE. 
 

More About Robin Ellis:
Person ID: 14073
 

More About Billy Goode:
Person ID: 14076
 
More About David Coomer:
Person ID: 14077

iii. TONI ELLIS.  She married WESLEY PRUITT. 
 

More About Toni Ellis:
Person ID: 14074
 

More About Wesley Pruitt:
Person ID: 14078

iv. MATTHEW ELLIS. 
 

More About Matthew Ellis:
Person ID: 14075

Generation 8

26. DAWN8 OSBORN (Doris Jeanne7 Lane, Robert Lucien6 Lane Jr., Robert Lucien5 Lane Sr., George 
M.4 Lane, William M.3 Lane, Matthew2 Lane, Daniel1 Lane) was born on 27 Dec 196530. She 
married JOSEPH GRAAS. 

Joseph Graas and Dawn Osborn had the following child:

i. OLIVIA JENEAN9 GRAAS. 

27. DONITA8 LANE (Donald Lee7, Mitchell Lee6, Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, 
Daniel1) was born on 05 Oct 195827. She married (1) GLEN NEWLIN. She married (2) VICK YOUNG in 
198227. 
 

More About Donita Lane:

11



Generation 8 (con't)
More About Donita Lane:
Person ID: 13470

More About Glen Newlin:
Person ID: 13471

Glen Newlin and Donita Lane had the following children:

i. APRIL9 NEWLIN. 
 

More About April Newlin:
Person ID: 13472

ii. BENJAMIN NEWLIN. 
 

More About Benjamin Newlin:
Person ID: 13473

More About Vick Young:
Person ID: 13474

28. MITCHELL LEE8 LANE III (Donald Lee7, Mitchell Lee6, Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, 
Matthew2, Daniel1) was born on 29 Sep 196027. He married TAMMY ?. 
 

More About Mitchell Lee Lane III:
Person ID: 13475

More About Tammy ?:
Person ID: 13477

Mitchell Lee Lane III and Tammy ? had the following children:

i. JOSEPH DONALD9 LANE. 
 

More About Joseph Donald Lane:
Person ID: 13478

ii. AMANDA LANE. 
 

More About Amanda Lane:
Person ID: 13479

29. JOY8 LANE (Donald Lee7, Mitchell Lee6, Vannie Burl5, Jessie Russaw4, James M.3, Matthew2, 
Daniel1) was born on 29 Nov 196527. She married DUANE COX. 
 

More About Joy Lane:
Person ID: 13476

More About Duane Cox:
Person ID: 13480

Duane Cox and Joy Lane had the following child:

i. MATTHEW9 COX. 
 

More About Matthew Cox:
Person ID: 13481

Sources

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/989585/person/-2020023506/facts.1

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/989585/person/24445038500/facts.2

1860 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#403-404, enumerated 28 June 1860, District 5, 
Hustonville P.O., p.415.

3

The Forgotten Past, Cemeteries of the Forkland Community, North Rolling Fork, Little South 
Fork, Gravel Switch, Kentucky, p.53.

4

1860 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#350-350, enumerated 25 June 1860, District 4, 
Hustonville P.O., p.407.

5

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10815938/person/180048223.6

12



Sources (con't)

Dodd, Jordan, Kentucky Marriages 1851-1900 (Provo, Utah, ), Ancestry.com.7

The Forgotten Past, Cemeteries of the Forkland Community, North Rolling Fork, Little South 
Fork, Gravel Switch, Kentucky, pp.56-57.

8

Death Certificate, Kentucky #5588, Casey County, Kentucky; Malinda Lane.9

1870 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#232-230, enumerated 19 August 1870, Powers 
Store P.O., p.265A.

10

1880 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#113-113, enumerated 5-7 June 1880, District 7, 
p.630A.

11

Death Certificate, Kentucky #17769, Little South, Casey County, Kentucky; Sarah Jane 
Weatherford.

12

Billie C. Taylor, "George Taylor Family Chart"; report to Forkland Community Center; Forkland 
Community Center, Boyle County, Kentucky

13

1900 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#21-21, enumerated 24 June 1900, Little South 
Fork, pp.1B-2A.

14

Kentucky Death Certificate, Kentucky #28527, Pottsville, Washington County, Kentucky; 
Lucinda Logan Lane.

15

Kentucky Death Certificate, Kentucky #27252, Casey County, Kentucky; George W. Hollon.16

https://www.findagrave.com, Lane Cemetery, Casey County, Kentucky.17

The Forgotten Past, Cemeteries of the Forkland Community, North Rolling Fork, Little South 
Fork, Gravel Switch, Kentucky, pp.75-78.

18

Minor, David, The Minors of Forkland, Forkland Community Center, p.26.19

1850 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#447-447, enumerated 19 September 1850, 
District 2, p.320A.

20

Forkland Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 
1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, pp.129-131.

21

1910 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#73-74, enumerated 22 April 1910, Little South 
Fork, p.4A.

22

Death Certificate, Kentucky #53 24202, Boyle County, Ada Matilda Rogers.23

http://person.ancestry.com/tree/10815938/person/189505245/facts.24

Death Certificate, Kentucky #2915, Casey County, Lee Rogers.25

Forkland Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 
1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, pp.126-128.

26

Forkland Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 
1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, p.131.

27

Minor, David, The Minors of Forkland, Forkland Community Center, pp.87-89.28

Forkland Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 
1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, pp.153-159.

29

Penn Genealogy on Penn's Store Web site.30

Forkland Community Center Committee, Forkland Heritage Its People Past and Present 
1793-1996, Volumes 1 & 2 (Walsworth Publishing, Marceline MO), Volume 1, pp.132-133.

31

Minor, David, The Minors of Forkland, Forkland Community Center, pp.150-152.32

Minor, David, The Minors of Forkland, Forkland Community Center, pp.90-91.33

1920 Casey County, Kentucky Census, HH#3-3, enumerated 2 January 1920, Little South 
Fork, p.1A.

34

Prepared By:

2410 Chestnut Grove Road
Parksville, Kentucky 40464

Address:

Phone: 859-516-2028

Email: ctree1492@ctreeacres.com

Carolyn Bost CrabtreePreparer:

13



Index of Individuals

?

?, Martha: 9,10

?, Tammy: 10,12

A

Abel, Mary Gertrude: 9,10

Arnold, Garnett: 5,6

Arnold, J. C.: 6

Arnold, Lucille: 6

B

Bailey, Margaret Susan: 6,8

Briscoe, Clarence Brown: 6,8

Briscoe, Marvin: 8

Briscoe, Mitchell: 8

Briscoe, Samuel Hocker: 6,8

Burkett, Joe: 9

C

Cocanougher, Frances: 7

Cocanougher, Gilbert: 5,6,7

Conder, Nancy Margaret: 6,8

Cooley, Ida: 4

Cooley, John Jr.: 1

Cooley, Nancy: 1

Coomer, David: 11

Cox, Duane: 10,12

Cox, Matthew: 12

D

Daughterty, Sam: 7

E

Elder, Dillie: 3

Ellis, Ellen Mariah: 5,7

Ellis, Isaac Bailey: 8,9,10

Ellis, Jolene: 11

Ellis, Matthew: 11

Ellis, Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe": 10,11

Ellis, Robert Tilden: 8,9

Ellis, Robin: 11

Ellis, Toni: 11

G

Gaddis, Betsy: 7,9

Goode, Billy: 11

Gorley, Sarah Margaret: 5,7

Graas, Joseph: 10,11

Graas, Olivia JeNean: 11

H

Hamblin, Jamie Marie: 11

Hamblin, Steve: 9,10,11

Hogue, Mark William: 9

Hollon, Aletha Pine: 5,6

Hollon, George W.: 3

Hollon, John: 3

Hollon, John Turner: 3

Holman, Dean: 11

J

Johnson, ?: 6

Johnson, Beatrice: 7

Johnson, Mary: 3,4

Johnson, Mattie Vinson: 8,9

Johnson, Nancy Logan: 4

Jones, Dillie: 4

Jones, Kevin Duke: 10

K

King, Oneida Lois: 10,11

Kirkland, Nina Sue: 6,9

L

Lane, Abraham: 1,2

Lane, Abraham H.: 2

Lane, Ada Matilda: 5

Lane, Alva W.: 4

Lane, Amanda: 12

Lane, Benjamin Berry: 1

Lane, Betty Ann: 8

Lane, Claude: 5,7

Lane, Daniel (1): 1

Lane, Daniel (1830): 1

Lane, Deborah Marie: 9

Lane, Donald Lee: 9,10

Lane, Donita: 10,11,12

Lane, Doris Ellen: 8,9

Lane, Doris Jeanne: 9,10

Lane, Edna Mae: 7

Lane, Ella: 6,8

Lane, Franklin: 3

Lane, George: 2

Lane, George Cleaver: 6

Lane, George M.: 3,4,5

Lane, James (1851): 2

Lane, James (2): 4,6

Lane, James M.: 1,3

Lane, Jessie: 6

Lane, Jessie Russaw: 4,5

Lane, Joel: 4

Lane, John H.: 1

Lane, John L.: 4

Lane, John M.: 1

Lane, Joseph Donald: 12

Lane, Joshua F. B.: 3

Lane, Joy: 10,12

Lane, Julie "Judy": 4

Lane, Larue: 7

Lane, Lavicia: 7

Lane, Lovey: 6

Lane, Lucinda Ellen: 1

Lane, Malinda "Ella": 4

Lane, Margaret Lucille: 7,9

14



Index of Individuals
Lane, Mary Alice: 3

Lane, Matthew: 1

Lane, Mildred Louise: 7

Lane, Mitchell Lee: 7,9

Lane, Mitchell Lee III: 10,12

Lane, Myrtle: 6,8

Lane, Nancy Elizabeth "Lizzie": 4

Lane, Nancy J.: 3

Lane, Nancy Margaret: 2

Lane, Palina: 4

Lane, Paul: 6

Lane, Reubin: 1

Lane, Robert Lucien Jr.: 6,9

Lane, Robert Lucien Sr.: 5,6

Lane, Sadie E.: 5,6

Lane, Sandra E.: 3

Lane, Sarah Jane (1826): 1

Lane, Sarah Jane (1849): 2

Lane, Thomas: 6

Lane, Vannie Burl: 5,7

Lane, Virginia M. "Virgie": 5,6,7

Lane, William (1854): 2

Lane, William (2): 7

Lane, William M.: 1,3

Leber, Jenny "Arin": 10

Leber, Jeremy Landon: 10

Leber, Jerry: 9,10

Leber, Jillian Ashley: 10

Leber, Lynda: 9

Leber, Paschal Bernard Jr.: 7,9

Leber, Paschal Bernard Sr.: 7,9

Leber, Sandy: 9

Lee, ?: 11

M

May, Nancy: 5

McKinney, Julia: 1,3

Minor, Dan: 4

Minor, Garrett Logan: 4

Minor, John Harvey: 4

N

Newlin, April: 12

Newlin, Benjamin: 12

Newlin, Glen: 10,11,12

Noe, ?: 6

Noe, Lettie Maude: 8,9

O

Osborn, Dava JeNean: 10

Osborn, David Richard: 9,10

Osborn, Dawn: 10,11

P

Penn, Alma Phyllis "Tincy": 6,9

Penn, David Martin: 6,9

Pollard, Agnes: 7

Porter, Jane Ann: 1,3

Porter, Sarah J.: 1,2

Preston, Gratton Hanley: 5,7

Preston, Lora Mae: 5,7

Pruitt, Wesley: 11

Purdom, Alonza Bruce: 6,8

Purdom, Carroll Romayne: 8,9

Purdom, Dianna Marie: 9,10,11

Purdom, Henry Morrison: 8

Purdom, Lester: 8

Purdom, Lewell: 8

Purdom, Margaret: 8,9,10

Purdom, Oatley Bruce: 8,9

Purdom, Robert Ezra: 6,8

R

Rogers, Lee: 5

Rogers, Sammie: 5

S

Shepperson, John Wiley: 4

Shreves, Ruth Marie: 7,9

Sinkhorn, Rebecca: 4

Southerland, Monnie: 4,6

T

Taylor, Ellen A.: 1,3

Taylor, George "Jap": 1,3

W

Weatherford, ?: 2

Weatherford, Jesse: 1,3

Weatherford, Joel: 3,4

Weatherford, Lucinda Logan: 3,4,5

Weatherford, Melinda E.: 1,3

Whitlock, James: 4

Whitlock, Mary Ellen: 4,5

Willis, Sarah: 1

Woford, Henry: 9,10

Woford, Linda: 9,10

Y

Young, Vick: 10,11,12

15


	Descendants of Daniel Lane in Kentucky
	Daniel Lane
	Daniel Lane
	Nancy Cooley,Sarah Willis,John Cooley Jr.,Matthew Lane
	Nancy Cooley,Sarah Willis,John Cooley Jr.,Matthew Lane
	Matthew Lane,Nancy Cooley
	Reubin Lane
	John M. Lane
	Sarah J. Porter,Abraham Lane
	Ellen A. Taylor,Jane Ann Porter,George "Jap" Taylor,William M. Lane
	Sarah Jane Lane
	Melinda E. Weatherford,Julia McKinney,Jesse Weatherford,James M. Lane
	Daniel Lane
	John H. Lane
	Lucinda Ellen Lane
	Benjamin Berry Lane
	Sarah J. Porter,Abraham Lane
	Sarah J. Porter
	Abraham Lane,Sarah J. Porter
	Nancy Margaret Lane
	George Lane
	? Weatherford,Sarah Jane Lane
	James Lane
	William Lane
	Abraham H. Lane
	Sandra E. Lane
	Franklin Lane
	Ellen A. Taylor,Jane Ann Porter,George "Jap" Taylor,William M. Lane
	Ellen A. Taylor
	William M. Lane,Ellen A. Taylor
	Nancy J. Lane
	Joshua F. B. Lane
	Lucinda Logan Weatherford,Mary Johnson,Joel Weatherford,George M. Lane
	Melinda E. Weatherford,Julia McKinney,Jesse Weatherford,James M. Lane
	Melinda E. Weatherford
	James M. Lane,Melinda E. Weatherford
	John Turner Hollon,George W. Hollon,Dillie Elder,John Hollon,Mary Alice Lane
	Dan Minor,Palina Lane
	Mary Ellen Whitlock,Jessie Russaw Lane
	Rebecca Sinkhorn,John L. Lane
	Alva W. Lane
	John Harvey Minor,Nancy Logan Johnson,Garrett Logan Minor,Julie "Judy" Lane
	Ida Cooley,Dillie Jones,Joel Lane
	Monnie Southerland,James Lane
	John Wiley Shepperson,Nancy Elizabeth "Lizzie" Lane
	James Whitlock,Malinda "Ella" Lane
	Lucinda Logan Weatherford,Mary Johnson,Joel Weatherford,George M. Lane
	Lucinda Logan Weatherford
	George M. Lane,Lucinda Logan Weatherford
	Aletha Pine Hollon,Robert Lucien Lane Sr.
	Garnett Arnold,Sadie E. Lane
	Gilbert Cocanougher,Virginia M. "Virgie" Lane
	Mary Ellen Whitlock,Jessie Russaw Lane
	Mary Ellen Whitlock
	Jessie Russaw Lane,Mary Ellen Whitlock
	Lee Rogers,Nancy May,Sammie Rogers,Ada Matilda Lane
	Sarah Margaret Gorley,Claude Lane
	Lora Mae Preston,Ellen Mariah Ellis,Judge Gratton Hanley Preston,Vannie Burl Lane
	Clarence Brown Briscoe,Margaret Susan Bailey,Samuel Hocker Briscoe,Ella Lane
	Robert Ezra Purdom,Nancy Margaret Conder,Alonza Bruce Purdom,Myrtle Lane
	? Johnson,Lovey Lane
	? Noe,Jessie Lane
	Thomas Lane
	Monnie Southerland,James Lane
	James Lane,Monnie Southerland
	George Cleaver Lane
	Aletha Pine Hollon,Robert Lucien Lane Sr.
	Robert Lucien Lane Sr.,Aletha Pine Hollon
	Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn,Nina Sue Kirkland,David Martin Penn,Robert Lucien Lane Jr.
	Paul Lane
	Garnett Arnold,Sadie E. Lane
	Garnett Arnold,Sadie E. Lane
	J. C. Arnold
	Lucille Arnold
	Gilbert Cocanougher,Virginia M. "Virgie" Lane
	Gilbert Cocanougher,Virginia M. "Virgie" Lane
	Frances Cocanougher
	Sarah Margaret Gorley,Claude Lane
	Claude Lane,Sarah Margaret Gorley
	Beatrice Johnson,Larue Lane
	Sam Daughterty,Lavicia Lane
	Agnes Pollard,William Lane
	Paschal Bernard Leber Jr.,Betsy Gaddis,Paschal Bernard Leber Sr.,Margaret Lucille Lane
	Lora Mae Preston,Ellen Mariah Ellis,Judge Gratton Hanley Preston,Vannie Burl Lane
	Lora Mae Preston
	Vannie Burl Lane,Lora Mae Preston
	Ruth Marie Shreves,Mitchell Lee Lane
	Mildred Louise Lane
	Edna Mae Lane
	Betty Ann Lane
	Carroll Romayne Purdom,Mattie Vinson Johnson,Oatley Bruce Purdom,Doris Ellen Lane
	Clarence Brown Briscoe,Margaret Susan Bailey,Samuel Hocker Briscoe,Ella Lane
	Clarence Brown Briscoe
	Clarence Brown Briscoe,Ella Lane
	Marvin Briscoe
	Mitchell Briscoe
	Robert Ezra Purdom,Nancy Margaret Conder,Alonza Bruce Purdom,Myrtle Lane
	Robert Ezra Purdom
	Robert Ezra Purdom,Myrtle Lane
	Isaac Bailey Ellis,Lettie Maude Noe,Robert Tilden Ellis,Margaret Purdom
	Lester Purdom
	Henry Morrison Purdom
	Lewell Purdom
	Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn,Nina Sue Kirkland,David Martin Penn,Robert Lucien Lane Jr.
	Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn
	Robert Lucien Lane Jr.,Alma Phyllis "Tincy" Penn
	David Richard Osborn,Doris Jeanne Lane
	Paschal Bernard Leber Jr.,Betsy Gaddis,Paschal Bernard Leber Sr.,Margaret Lucille Lane
	Paschal Bernard Leber Jr.,Margaret Lucille Lane
	Linda Woford,Martha ?,Henry Woford,Jerry Leber
	Joe Burkett,Lynda Leber
	Mark William Hogue,Sandy Leber
	Ruth Marie Shreves,Mitchell Lee Lane
	Ruth Marie Shreves
	Mitchell Lee Lane,Ruth Marie Shreves
	Mary Gertrude Abel,Donald Lee Lane
	Deborah Marie Lane
	Carroll Romayne Purdom,Mattie Vinson Johnson,Oatley Bruce Purdom,Doris Ellen Lane
	Carroll Romayne Purdom
	Carroll Romayne Purdom,Doris Ellen Lane
	Steve Hamblin,Dianna Marie Purdom
	Isaac Bailey Ellis,Lettie Maude Noe,Robert Tilden Ellis,Margaret Purdom
	Isaac Bailey Ellis
	Isaac Bailey Ellis,Margaret Purdom
	Oneida Lois King,Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe" Ellis
	David Richard Osborn,Doris Jeanne Lane
	David Richard Osborn,Doris Jeanne Lane
	Kevin Duke Jones,Dava JeNean Osborn
	Joseph Graas,Dawn Osborn
	Linda Woford,Martha ?,Henry Woford,Jerry Leber
	Jerry Leber,Linda Woford
	Jeremy Landon Leber
	Jenny "Arin" Leber
	Jillian Ashley Leber
	Mary Gertrude Abel,Donald Lee Lane
	Mary Gertrude Abel
	Donald Lee Lane,Mary Gertrude Abel
	Glen Newlin,Vick Young,Donita Lane
	Tammy ?,Mitchell Lee Lane III
	Duane Cox,Joy Lane
	Steve Hamblin,Dianna Marie Purdom
	Steve Hamblin
	Steve Hamblin,Dianna Marie Purdom
	Jamie Marie Hamblin
	Oneida Lois King,Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe" Ellis
	Oneida Lois King
	Robert Joseph "Bobby Joe" Ellis,Oneida Lois King
	Dean Holman,Jolene Ellis
	Billy Goode,David Coomer,? Lee,Robin Ellis
	Wesley Pruitt,Toni Ellis
	Matthew Ellis
	Joseph Graas,Dawn Osborn
	Joseph Graas,Dawn Osborn
	Olivia JeNean Graas
	Glen Newlin,Vick Young,Donita Lane
	Glen Newlin
	Glen Newlin,Donita Lane
	April Newlin
	Benjamin Newlin
	Vick Young
	Tammy ?,Mitchell Lee Lane III
	Tammy ?
	Mitchell Lee Lane III,Tammy ?
	Joseph Donald Lane
	Amanda Lane
	Duane Cox,Joy Lane
	Duane Cox
	Duane Cox,Joy Lane
	Matthew Cox


